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\"LORELL

5" Personal USB Fan

Ventilateur personnel USB 5 po
Ventilador USB personal de 5"

LLR44564/44565

Owner’s Manual
Please Read And Save These Instructions

Manuel Du Propriétaire / Manual Del Propietario
Lire Et Conserver Ces Instructions/Lea Y Conserve Este Instructivo

PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Fan Body 1
B Rocker Switch 1
C Usb Cable 1
D Clip 1
E Desktop Base 1
F Screw Bag 1
G Manual 1

TOOLS(NOT INCLUDED) NEEDED FOR MOUNTING THE FAN

Phillip screw driver

Pencil

Safety glasses

Drill with 6/25"(6mm) drill bit

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS:

Input Voltage: DC 5V

Max Power: 3W

USB Line length: 4%2'(137cm)
Size: 5.71" x 4.8" x 7.68”
Weight: 0.6lbs

A SAFETY INFORMATION

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

CONTENU

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble,
operate or install the product.

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed
to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to persons,including the
following:

1. Use fan only for intended use, as described in instruction manual.

2. To protect against electric shock, do not immerse unit, plug, or cord in water
or spray with liquids.

3. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.

Unplug from outlet when not in use, when moving fan from one location to
another, before putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning.

5. Never insert fingers, pencils or any other objects through the grille when fan
is running.

6. Disconnect fan before cleaning.

7. Make sure fan is on a stable surface when operating to avoid chance
of overturning.

8. Do not use fan in wet environment. Water may cause electrical hazard.

9. Do not use the fan and unplug the fan from the power source immediately if
smoke, electric spark, odor or any other abnormal signs are observed.

10. Do not place fan or any parts near an open flame, cooking or other heating
appliances.

11. Do not operate the fan if the appliance malfunctions or has been dropped
or damaged in any manner.

12. To disconnect, grip plug and pull from power outlet. Never yank on cord.
13. Keep the fan out of children's reach.

14. This product is intended for household use only and not for commercial or
industrial use.

15. Do not use fan near curtains, plants, window treatments, etc.

16. Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan or return
to an authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.

17. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs,
runners, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or
appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be
tripped over.

18. WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock and injury to persons, do
not use this fan near a door or window.

19. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this fan
with any solid-state speed control device.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This fan comes fully assembled and is ready for use.
1. Plug the USB connector into an USB socket.

2. Plug the USB connector to computer, laptop,
portable charger or other devices that provides
matching voltage output required by the fan.

3. This fan can be used as desk fan, clip fan
(Fig. 1) or mounted fan (see Mounting
Instruction included in this manual) as desired.
To operate, press the rocker switch to the
appropriate speed option: O=Off, I=Low,
II=High.

4. Tilt the fan body manually up or down, the
maximum tilt angle: 180°(Fig. 2).

5. Rotate the fan body manually clockwise or
anticlockwise, the maximum rotation angle:
360° (Fig. 3).

Fig. 3

IMPORTANT: During the first few minutes of initial use, you may notice a slight
odor. This is normal and will quickly disappear.

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Choose a desired location on the wall for mounting the fan. Check and
test if USB connector can easily reach the appropriate power source.
Make sure there is no wire or tubes of any kind behind the wall.

2. Place the base of the fan against the wall at the desired location, use a
pencil to mark one hole where the screw should be to later fasten the fan.

3. Use adrilling tool to drill a 6/25" hole (wear safety glasses while drilling).
4. Insert the drywall anchor into the drilled hole if the hole is in the drywall.
5. Fasten the fan with supplied screw using Philip screw driver.

IMPORTANT: Please do not use the mounted fan to hold any objects of any
weight. Please do not pull the mounted fan, the cord or apply any force to the
mounted fan. For other wall material, please consult a specialist before
installing the fan. If you have any questions regarding to mounting the fan,
please consult a specialist.
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TO CLEAN: Always disconnect the power cord from the electrical outlet when
cleaning your fan. Light accumulated dust can be removed by using a soft cloth
to wipe away the dust at the back grille of the fan. Wipe the exterior surfaces of
the fan occasionally with a damp cloth(not dripping wet)and dry thoroughly with
a soft dry cloth before operating the fan. Do not use harsh cleaners or materials
to clean this unit, doing so will cause damages to it.

CAUTION: DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO RUN INTO THE INTERIOR OF THE
FAN AS THIS COULD CREATE A FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD. THE
FAN MOTOR IS FACTORY LUBRICATED FOR LIFE AND WILL REQUIRE NO
FURTHER LUBRICATION. NO OTHER USER MAINTENANCE IS REQUIRED
OR RECOMMENDED IF SERVICE IS REQUIRED, SEND YOUR FAN TO THE
AUTHORIZED SERVICE FACILITY.

TO STORE: Make sure to disassemble and clean the fan before storing. Retain
the original packaging for the purpose of storing your fan Always store fan in a
dry place. Never store it while it is still plugged in. Never wrap the cord tightly
around the fan, and do not put any stress on the cord where it enters the fan, as
it could cause the cord to fray and break.

QUANTITE
Boitier 1

ELEM. DESCRIPTION
A
B Interrupteur
C
D
E
F
G

Cable USB
Pince

Base

Sac pour les vis

Alalalala]—a

Manuel de I'utilisateur

OUTILS REQUIS POUR LE MONTAGE (NON FOURNIS)

Tournevis cruciforme

Crayon

Lunettes de sécurité

Perceuse avec meche de 8 mm (6/25 po)

CARACTERISTIQUES :

Tension de l'alimentation : 5V CC
Puissance max. : 3 W

Longueur fil USB : 137 cm (4 1/2 pi)
Dimensions : 5,71 po x 4,8 po x 7,68 po
Poids : 0,27 kg (0,6 Ib)

A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire le présent document au complet avant d'assembler, d'installer ou

d'utiliser le produit.

Des précautions de base doivent toujours étre suivies pour réduire les risques

d'incendie, d'électrocution et de blessures corporelles lors de I'utilisation

d'appareils électriques, notamment :

1. Utilisez le ventilateur uniquement tel que prévu dans le présent document.

2. Ne pas asperger ou immerger I'appareil, la fiche ou le cordon afin d'éviter
les risques de décharge électrique..

3. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé a
proximité d'enfants.

4. Débranchez le ventilateur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, lorsque vous le
déplacez, avant de le nettoyer et avant d'ajouter ou de retirer des piéces.

5. Ne glissez pas d'objets ou vos doigts dans la grille pendant que le
ventilateur est en marche.

6. Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le nettoyer.

7. Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est placé sur une surface stable pour
éviter qu'il ne se renverse.

8. N'utilisez pas le ventilateur dans un environnement humide afin d'éviter
les risques de décharge électrique.

9. Sile ventilateur produit de la fumée, des étincelles, des odeurs ou toute
autre anomalie, débranchez-le immédiatement et ne I'utilisez plus.

10. Ne placez pas le ventilateur ou I'une de ses pieces a proximité d'une
flamme nue, d'une cuisiniere ou d'autres sources de chaleur.

11. N'utilisez pas le ventilateur s'il est endommagé ou ne fonctionne pas
correctement.

12. Lorsque vous devez débrancher le ventilateur, tirez sur la prise et non
sur le fil.

13. Gardez le ventilateur hors de portée des enfants.

14. Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique, et non a un usage
commercial ou industriel.

15. Evitez de placer le ventilateur & proximité d'objets qui pourraient entraver
son fonctionnement (plantes, rideaux ou autre habillage de fenétres, etc.)

16. N'utilisez pas le ventilateur si le fil d'alimentation ou la prise sont
endommagés. Veuillez vous en débarrasser ou consultez un
professionnel autorisé pour I'examiner et possiblement le réparer.

17. Ne pas passer le fil d'alimentation sous des tapis, des meubles ou
d'autres objets. Pour éviter tout risque de trébuchement, assurez-vous
que le fil est a I'écart des voies passantes.

18. MISE EN GARDE : Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution ou de blessures,
n'utilisez pas le ventilateur pres d'une porte ou d'une fenétre.

19. MISE EN GARDE : Pour prévenir le risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution,
ne pas brancher cet appareil a un variateur d'intensité a semi-conducteur.

VEUILLEZ LIRE LES PRI%SENTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET LES

CONSERVER EN LIEU SUR

MODE D'EMPLOI

CONSIGNES D'ENTRETIEN

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Ce ventilateur est préassemblé et prét a étre utilisé.
1. Branchez le fil USB dans un port USB.

2. Assurez-vous que la tension fournie par le port
USB correspond a celle requise par le
ventilateur.

3. Ce ventilateur peut étre placé sur un bureau,
attaché a une surface avec la pince, (figure 1)
ou fixé au mur (voir les directives de montage
ci-apres). Appuyez sur l'interrupteur pour
allumer le ventilateur et choisir la vitesse :

O = Désactivé, | = Lent, Il = Rapide.

4. Orientez le ventilateur vers le haut ou le bas,
jusqu'a une inclinaison maximale de 180°
(figure 2).

5. Orientez le ventilateur vers la droite ou la
gauche, jusqu'a une rotation maximale de
360° (figure 3).

Fig. 3
ATTENTION: Il pourrait y avoir une légére odeur pendant quelques minutes
lorsque vous activerez le ventilateur pour la premiére fois; ceci est normal.

DIRECTIVES DE MONTAGE

1. Choisissez I'emplacement désiré pour le ventilateur sur le mur.
Assurez-vous que le fil d'alimentation peut atteindre un port USB.
Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a aucun fil ou tuyau derriére le mur.

2. Placez la base du ventilateur a I'endroit désiré sur le mur, puis marquez
I'emplacement de la vis avec un crayon.

3. Percez le trou de 6/25" a I'endroit indiqué sur le mur (mettez des lunettes
de sécurité durant cette étape).

4. Sile mur est en carton-platre, insérez une douille de fixation dans le trou.
5. Vissez le ventilateur avec la vis ci-incluse et un tournevis cruciforme.

ATTENTION: Une fois fixé au mur, le ventilateur ne devrait pas servir pour
accrocher un objet. Ne tirez jamais sur le cable USB ou le ventilateur une fois
que ce dernier est fixé au mur. Veuillez consulter un spécialiste avant de fixer le
ventilateur sur d'autres matériaux que le carton-platre. Veuillez consulter un
spécialiste si vous avez des questions concernant la fixation du ventilateur.
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NETTOYAGE: Assurez-vous de débrancher le ventilateur avant de le
nettoyer. Utilisez un chiffon doux pour épousseter le ventilateur. Nettoyez
réguliérement les surfaces extérieures du ventilateur avec un linge humide
(qui ne dégoutte pas), puis séchez-le soigneusement avec un chiffon doux et
sec. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants ou de matériaux abrasifs pour nettoyer cet
appareil, car cela pourrait 'endommager.

AVERTISSEMENT : EVITEZ QUE LE VENTILATEUR N'ENTRE EN
CONTACT AVEC DE L'EAU, CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER UN INCENDIE
OU UNE ELECTROCUTION. LE MOTEUR EST LUBRIFIE A VIE EN USINE
ET NE REQUIERT DONC AUCUNE AUTRE LUBRIFICATION. AUCUNE
AUTRE MANCEUVRE NE DEVRAIT ETRE NECESSAIRE POUR L'ENTRE-
TIEN DE CET APPAREIL. VEUILLEZ COMMUNIQUER AVEC UN PROFES-
SIONNEL AUTORISE SI LAPPAREIL A BESOIN D'ETRE REPARE.

DIRECTIVES D'ENTREPOSAGE : Assurez-vous de démonter et de nettoyer
le ventilateur avant de le ranger. Conservez I'emballage d'origine pour faciliter
le rangement du ventilateur. Veuillez toujours ranger le ventilateur dans un
endroit sec. Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le ranger. Afin d'éviter les
risques d'effilochage ou de rupture du fil d'alimentation, ne I'enroulez pas sur
le ventilateur et assurez-vous de ne pas exercer de pression ou de tension a
son point de jonction avec le boitier.

PIEZA DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
A Cuerpo del ventilador 1
B Interruptor de palanca 1
C Cable USB 1
D Pinza 1
E Base de escritorio 1
F Bolsa de tornillos 1
G Manual 1

HERRAMIENTAS (NO INCLUIDAS) NECESARIAS
PARA INSTALAR EL VENTILADOR

Desarmador Phillips

Lapiz

Gafas protectoras

Taladro con broca de barreno de 6/25" (6 mm)

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO:

Voltaje de entrada: CC 5V

Potencia max.: 3W

Longitud de linea USB: 4 1/2'(137cm)
Tamaho: 5.71" x 4.8" x 7.68"

Peso: 0.6 Ib 10

A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Antes de armar, operar o instalar este producto, por favor lea y comprenda este

manual en su totalidad.

Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir precauciones basicas para

reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesién personal, incluyendo las

siguientes:

1. Use el ventilador Unicamente para los propdsitos para los que esta destinado,
descritos en el manual de instrucciones.

2. Para proteger contra choque eléctrico, no sumerja la unidad, el enchufe o el cable
en agua ni los rocie con liquidos.

3. Se necesita supervision estrecha cuando se usa un aparato cerca de nifios.
Desconecte el corddn de alimentacion del tomacorriente cuando no esté usando

el ventilador, cuando lo mueva de un lugar a otro, antes de instalar o quitar piezas
y antes de limpiarlo.

5. Nuncainserte los dedos, lapices ni otros objetos a través de la rejilla cuando el
ventilador esté en funcionamiento.

6. Desconecte el ventilador antes de limpiarlo.

7. Asegurese de que ventilador se encuentre en una superficie estable cuando esté
en funcionamiento para evitar la posibilidad de un vuelco.

8. No use el ventilador en entornos mojados. El agua puede ocasionar peligro de
electricidad.

9. No use el ventilador y desconéctelo inmediatamente de la fuente de alimentacién
si se observa chispa eléctrica, olor o cualquier otro signo de anormalidad.

10. 1No coloque el ventilador ni ninguna de sus partes cerca de una llama bierta,
aparato de cocina o cualquier otro aparato de calefaccién.

11. No ponga en funcionamiento el ventilador si el aparato funciona indebidamente o
se ha caido o dafiado de cualquier forma.

12. Para desconectar la unidad, sujete el enchufe y retirelo del tomacorriente. Nunca
tire del cable.

13. Mantenga el ventilador fuera del alcance de los nifios.

14. Este producto esta disefiado Unicamente para uso doméstico y no para uso
mercial o industrial.

15. No use el ventilador cerca de cortinas, plantas, tratamientos de ventanas, etc.

16. No ponga en funcionamiento ningun ventilador con un cable o enchufe dafado.

Deseche el ventilador o devuélvalo a una instalacion de servicio autorizada para
examen y/o reparacion.

17. No extienda el cable debajo de alfombras. No cubra el cable con alfombras,
apetes o cubiertas similares. No introduzca el cable debajo de muebles o
aparatos. Coloque el cable lejos de las areas de trafico y donde no pueda
ocasionar caidas por tropiezo.

18. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de un choque eléctrico o lesiones
personales, no use este ventilador cerca de una puerta o ventana.

19. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico, no use
este ventilador con ninguin dispositivo de control de velocidad de estado sélido.

POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE

SEGURIDAD

11

Este ventilador viene totalmente armado y listo para
usarse.

1. Conecte el conector USB en una toma USB.

2. Conecte el conector USB en una computadora,
laptop, cargador portatil u otros dispositivos que
proporcione la salida de voltaje correspondiente
requerida por el ventilador.

3. Este ventilador se puede utilizar como ventilador
de escritorio, ventilador con clip sujetador (Fig. 1)
o ventilador de montaje mural (ver Instrucciones
de instalacion incluidas en este manual), segin
se desee.

Para poner en funcionamiento el ventilador,
oprima el interruptor de palanca en la opcion de
velocidad apropiada: O=Apagado, |=Baja,
lI=Alta.

4. 4incline el cuerpo del ventilador manualmente
hacia arriba o hacia abajo, el maximo angulo de
inclinacion: 180° (Fig. 2).

5. Gire el cuerpo del ventilador manualmente, en

sentido horario o anti-horario, el &ngulo maximo
de rotacion: 360° (Fig. 3.

IMPORTANTE: Durante los primeros minutos de uso inicial, podria advertir un
ligero olor. Esto es normal y desaparecera rapidamente.
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1. Seleccione un lugar apropiado en la pared para instalar el ventilador.
Verifique y pruebe si el conector USB puede alcanzar facilmente la fuente
de alimentacién apropiada. Asegurese de que no haya cables o tubos de
ninguna clase detras de la pared.

2. Coloque la base del ventilador contra la pared en el lugar que desee,
marque con un lapiz el orificio donde deben estar el tornillo para ajustar
posteriormente el ventilador.

3. Use una herramienta perforadora para perforar orificio de 6/25" (use gafas
protectoras cuando perfore).

4. Inserte el anclaje para placa de yeso en el orificio perforado si el orificio se
encuentra en la placa de yeso.

5. Fije el ventilador con los tornillos provistos usando un desarmador Philips.

IMPORTANTE: Por favor no use el ventilador de montaje mural para sostener
objetos de cualquier peso. Por favor no hale el ventilador de montaje mural, el
cable ni aplique fuerza al ventilador instalado. Para otros materiales de pared, por
favor consulte con un especialista antes de instalar el ventilador. Si tiene alguna
pregunta sobre como instalar el ventilador, por favor consulte con un especialista.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

PARA LIMPIARLO: Siempre que limpie el ventilador, desconecte el cable de
alimentacion del tomacorriente. Se puede eliminar el polvo acumulado en la
rejilla trasera del ventilador con un pafio suave. Limpie las superficies
exteriores del ventilador ocasionalmente con un pafio himedo (que no gotee
agua) y séquelas bien con un pafio suave seco antes de poner en funciona-
miento el ventilador. No use limpiadores ni materiales de gran potencia para
limpiar esta unidad. Hacerlo ocasionara dafos a la misma.

PRECAUCION: NO PERMITA QUE EL AGUA CORRA HACIA EL INTERIOR
DEL VENTILADOR, PORQUE ESTO PODRIA PROVOCAR UN INCENDIO O
PELIGRO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO. EL MOTOR DEL VENTILADOR ES
LUBRICADO EN FABRICA PARA LA VIDA UTIL DE LA UNIDAD Y NO
REQUIERE DE LUBRICACION ADICIONAL. NO SE REQUIERE NI
RECOMIENDA NINGUN OTRO MANTENIMIENTO POR EL USUARIO. SI LA
UNIDAD NECESITA REPARACION O MANTENIMIENTO, ENVIE SU
VENTILADOR A UNA INSTALACION DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADA.

PARA GUARDARLO: Asegurese de desarmar y limpiar el ventilador antes
de guardarlo. Conserve el paquete original para guardar su ventilador.
Guarde siempre el ventilador en un lugar seco. Nunca lo guarde cuando esté
enchufado. Nunca envuelva el cable ajustadamente alrededor del ventilador y
no ejerza ninguna presion sobre el cable en la parte donde entra en el
ventilador, porque esto puede hacer que el cable se deshilache o rompa..
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Instructions
CALL US FIRST! DO NOT RETURN TO STORE.

For immediate help with assembly or product information call our toll-free number: 1-888-598-7316 Mon. - Fri.
7am to 7 pm CST. Our staff is ready to provide assistance. Damaged or missing parts ship from our facility in 1-2
business days.

Please provide the following information:

1. Full Name

2. Physical Address — do not include P.O. Box as our carriers cannot deliver to P.O. Boxes

3. Phone Number

4. Model Number

5. Part Number

6. Invoice #

7. Date of Purchase

Note: Our policy is to send all parts requests via normal ground transportation. If your requirements are to have
these parts via overnight/next day, please provide your designated carrier and account number. Replacement
panels are not available. If any damage has occurred during shipment please return the entire unit to place of
purchase for credit and replacement. Original invoice may be required.

Before you begin:

Open, identify and count all parts prior to assembly. Lay out the parts on a non-abrasive surface such as carpet or
blanket.

Instructions
APPELEZ-NOUS D’ABORD! NE REVENEZ PAS AU MAGASIN.

Pour obtenir une aide il concernant | ou des informations sur les produits, appelez notre
numéro sans frais : 1-888-598-7316 Mon. Lun. - vend. 7h a 19 h CST. Notre personnel vous attend pour vous
offrir son aide. Les piéces endommagées ou manquantes sont expédiées de nos locaux sous 1 a 2 jours ouvrables.

Veuillez inclure les informations suivantes :

1. Nom complet

2. Adresse physique — ne pas inclure de boite postale, car nos porteurs ne peuvent pas livrer a ces boites.

3. Numéro de téléphone

4. Numéro de modele

5. Numéro de piéce

6. Numéro de facture

7. Date d'achat

Remarque : Notre politique est d'envoyer toutes les piéces demandées par transport terrestre normal. Si vous
voulez recevoir ces piéces le jour suivant, indiquez votre porteur désigné ainsi qu'un numéro de compte. Nous ne
fournissons pas de panneaux de r En cas d' 1t en cours de transport, renvoyez I'unité
entiére au lieu d’achat pour recevoir un crédit ou un échange. La facture originale vous sera peut-étre demandée.
Avant de commencer:

Ouvrez, identifiez et comptez toutes les piéces avant I'assemblage. Disposez a plat les piéces sur une surface non
abrasive comme un tapis ou une couverture.

Instrucciones
jLLAMENOS PRIMERO! NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.

Para recibir ayuda inmediata con el ensamble o informacién del producto, llame a nuestro nimero gratuito:
1-888-598-7316 De lunes a viernes de 7 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora del Centro. Nuestro personal esté preparado para
brindarle asistencia. Las partes dafiadas o faltantes saldran de nuestras instalaciones en el transcurso de 1a 2
dias habiles.

Recuerde proporcionar la siguiente informacion:
1. Nombre completo
2. Domicilio fisico — No incluya apartados postales debido a que no podemos realizar entregas en un

apartado postal.
3. Numero telefonico
4. Nimero de modelo
5. Numero de parte
6. Numero de factura
7. Fecha de compra
Nota: Nuestra politica es enviar todas las solicitudes de partes por transporte terrestre regular. Si usted solicité el
envio de estas partes durante your la noche o con entrega al dia siguiente, proporcione el nombre de su compaiiia
de mensajeria y su nimero de cuenta. Los paneles de repuesto no estan disponibles. Si ocurri¢ algun dafio
durante el envio, devuelva la unidad completa al lugar de compra para su devolucion o reposicion. Es posible que
le pidan la factura original.
Antes de iniciar:
Abra, identifique y cuente todas las partes antes del ensamble. Coloque todas las partes en una superficie no
abrasiva, como una alfombra o sébana.




